

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW,
Personal Representatives of the
Estate of Daniel J. Rochow,

Petitioners,

v.

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NORTH AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD
COURTNEY WIRTH GRIFFIN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103
T. 215.963.5000

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

JOHN D. PIRICH
BRIAN T. QUINN
HONIGMAN MILLER
SCHWARTZ & COHN, LLP
222 N. Washington Square,
Suite 400
Lansing, Michigan 48933
T. 517.484.8282

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Rejection Of Duplica- tive Relief Is Consistent With Other Cir- cuits	10
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review	20
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anthuis v. Cold Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 999 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	22
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	8, 12, 29
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>D'Arcy v. Jackson Cushion Spring Co.</i> , 212 F. 889 (6th Cir. 1914)	21
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Ex parte Lincoln Gas & Elec. Light Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 512 (1921).....	22
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	5
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	30
<i>Fotta v. Trustees of United Mine Workers of America</i> , 165 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Devex Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983).....	2, 15
<i>Jones v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 223 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott & Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Lorenzen v. Emp. Ret. Plan of Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	26
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	25, 27
<i>McDannold v. Star Bank</i> , 261 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	28
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	26
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Nat’l Sec’y Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Novella v. Westchester County</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Grp., L.L.C. Pension Plan</i> , No. 13-2374, 2015 WL 3797385 (6th Cir. June 18, 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rivera v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 482 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2007) (<i>Rochow I</i>).....	5, 6, 7, 21, 23
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013) (<i>Rochow II</i>)	6
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 289 (1941).....	19
<i>Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan</i> , 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Seitz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	28
<i>Stiso v. Int’l Steel Grp.</i> , 604 F.App’x 494 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Skredtvedt v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Trustmark Life Ins. Co. v. Univ. of Chicago Hosps.</i> , 207 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 10, 15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	27
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1106	14
29 U.S.C. § 1109	2, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (ERISA § 502)	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees’ Supplemental <i>En Banc</i> Brief, <i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>) (No. 12-2074)	3, 24
Brief of Appellee, Daniel J. Rochow, <i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 482 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2007) (<i>Rochow I</i>) (No. 05-2100), 2005 WL 4864888	21
